Planning Committee - Special
Thursday 23 March 2017 at 6.30 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way,
Wembley, HA9 0FJ
Membership:
Members
Councillors:

Substitute Members
Councillors:

Marquis (Chair)
Agha (Vice-Chair)
Hylton
Long
Maurice
Moher
J Mitchell Murray
Pitruzzella

A Choudry, Colacicco, Daly, Ezeajughi, HodaBenn, Kabir, Khan and Naheerathan
Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting
Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members
ITEM
1

WARD

PAGE

Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting,
any relevant personal and prejudicial interests and
discloseable pecuniary interests in any matter to be
considered at this meeting.

2.

Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 Tokyngton
0WS (Ref. 17/0368)

Date of the next meeting:




Wednesday 19 April 2017

Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the
meeting.
The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.

1 - 44

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on
Item No
Case Number

23 March, 2017
02
17/0368

SITE INFORMATION
RECEIVED

25 January, 2017

WARD

Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA

Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION

Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 0WS

PROPOSAL

Proposed variation of condition 3 (event cap, to allow 31 additional full capacity
events) and removal of condition 33 (temporary traffic management) of planning
permission reference 99/2400, which was for:
Full planning application to consider the complete demolition of Wembley Stadium
and clearance of the site to provide a 90,000-seat sports and entertainment
stadium (Use Class D2), 4750m2 of office accommodation (Use Class B1),
banqueting/conference facilities (Use Class D2), ancillary facilities including
catering, restaurant (Use Class A3), retail, kiosks (Use Class A1), toilets and
servicing space; re-grading of existing levels within the application site and
removal of trees, alteration of existing and provision of new access points
(pedestrian and vehicular), and parking for up to 458 coaches, 43 mini-buses and
1,200 cars or 2,900 cars (or combination thereof) including 250 Orange Badge
parking spaces.
As approved, condition 3 stated that for two years following completion of the
stadium, subject to the completion of specific improvement works to Wembley
Park Station and construction of roads known as Estate Access Corridor and
Stadium Access Corridor, the number of major sporting events held at the stadium
in any one year was restricted to no more than 22 (to exclude European Cup and
World Cup events where England/UK is the host nation), and the number of major
non-sporting events to 15. After this, additional events over and above this were
permitted subject to the number of spectators being limited to the capacity of the
lower and middle tiers of the stadium. The proposal would allow for up to an
additional 22 major sporting Tottenham Hotspur Football Club (THFC) events
between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 2018.
A major event (which may or may not include THFC) would be considered to be
an event in the stadium bowl with a capacity in excess of 10,000 people.
The application includes the submission of an Environmental Statement.

APPLICANT

Wembley National Stadium Limited

CONTACT

Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners

PLAN NO’S

Drawings originally approved under planning permission 99/2400
Plan Number
CL/4929/PA1
Boundary Plan
pa10001
pa10002

Document Imaged

Revision
0

Date Re
[...]
r D – Transportation (including Event Day Spectator Travel Plan)
Chapter E – Air Quality;
Chapter F – Noise and Vibration; and
Chapter G – Cumulative Effects.

When viewing this on an Electronic Device
Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_132323>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy
Please use the following steps
1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "17/0368" (i.e. Case
Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

RECOMMENDATIONS
Resolve to grant planning permission, subject to the completion of a satisfactory deed of variation
to the existing Section 106 legal agreement;
Section 106 Heads of Terms
· Payment of Council’s legal and other professional costs in preparing and completing
agreement, and monitoring and enforcing its performance
· Payment of the Council’s reasonable costs associated with mitigation, including the following:
· Control of Off-Site Parking (E);
· Control of On-Site Parking (E);
· Transport signage maintenance (E);
· Transport signage improvements (E);
· Event day street cleansing (E);
· Temporary traffic management (E);
· Pirate parking initiative;
· Regulation of Public Safety;
· Alcohol licensing inspections;
· Illegal street traders;
· Anti ticket tout initiative;
· Anti-social behaviour initiative;
· Green Travel Plan – updated and monitoring provision (E);
· THFC event day parking communication and enforcement;
· THFC to attend Wembley National Liaison Group;
· Stewarding for THFC events (between 50 and 80 with details to be agreed);
· Community engagement resource;
· Spurs Respect initiative;
· Tottenham Hotspur Foundation;
· Additional CCTV camera;
E = Existing obligations within the Section 106 agreement, dated 23 April 2002, for the original
stadium planning permission.
The additional measures (i.e. those beyond the existing obligations) will only be applicable during
the period when additional events are proposed (1 August 2017 to 31 July 2018) and only the
original obligations will be applicable after this period.
That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions (and informatives) to secure the following matters:
Conditions
As this would technically be a new grant of planning permission, the conditions imposed on the
original permission would be re-imposed, with some amendments to reflect the fact that the
stadium has been completed including the omission of conditions that have been fully discharged
and are no longer valid and amendments to some other conditions. In addition, there would be:
1. List of all approved plan numbers/documents;
2. Amended condition 3 on event cap to allow for Tottenham Hotspur events;
3. Amended condition 33 on temporary traffic management;
Informative
1. Confirmation of time period for which calculation of events is based;
That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives) prior to the decision
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such changes could not

Document Imaged

DocRepF
Ref: 17/0368 Page 2 of 44

reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by the
committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been
reached by the committee.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map
Site address:

Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 0WS

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260
This
map is
indicati
ve only.

PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
There are no proposed physical alterations to the stadium. The application is to vary two of the conditions on
the original planning permission for the stadium (ref: 99/2400). This is made via section 73 of the Town and
Country Planning Act
[...]
ing
· Policy 6.10 – Walking
· Policy 6.11 – Smoothing traffic flow and tackling congestion
· Policy 6.12 – Road network capacity
· Policy 6.13 – Parking
· Policy 7.4 – Local character
· Policy 7.5 – Public realm
· Policy 7.14 – Improving air quality
· Policy 7.15 – Reducing and managing noise, improving and enhancing the acoustic environment and
promoting appropriate soundscapes
· Policy 8.2 – Planning obligations
· Policy 8.3 – Community infrastructure levy
Core Strategy (2010)
· CP 1 – Spatial Development Strategy
· CP 2 – Population and Housing Growth

·
·
·
·
·
·
·

CP 7 – Wembley Growth Area
CP 13 – North Circular Road Regeneration Area
CP 14 – Public Transport Improvements
CP 15 – Infrastructure to Support Development
CP 16 – Town Centres and the Sequential Approach to Development
CP 17 – Protecting and Enhancing the Suburban Character of Brent
CP 23 – Protection of existing and provision of new Community and Cultural Facilities

Development Management Policies (2016)
· DMP 1 Development Management General Policy
· DMP 2 Supporting Strong Centres
· DMP 6 Visitor Accommodation and Attractions
· DMP 12 Parking
Wembley AAP (2015)
· WEM 12 – Road and Junction Improvements to Stadium Access Corridor and Western Access Corridor
· WEM 13 – Western Highway Corridor
· WEM 14 – Car Parking Strategy
· WEM 17 – Event Related Transport
Supplementary Documents
· Wembley Masterplan
· S106 Planning Obligations SPD 2013
·
·

DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
Background
1. The site has been used as a stadium since the opening of the original stadium in 1923. Over
time the stadium became outdated, and a decision was made in 1996 for a new stadium to
be constructed on the site. Following this, a planning application was submitted in 1999 (ref:
99/2400) alongside a listed building consent (ref: 99/2399) for its demolition and the
construction of a 90,000 seat English National Stadium. Planning permission was granted in
August 2002, subject to a number of conditions including the two which are the subject of
this application. The new stadium was opened in 2007, and has held sporting and
non-sporting events since.
2. Since then the wider Wembley Masterplan has emerged, and the planning history shows the
main planning applications which have been granted. These have clearly changed the area
since the original planning applications were considered, and this change continues.
3. The application is made by Wembley National Stadium Limited (WNSL). The planning
permission included the two conditions which are proposed to be amended. Condition 3 is
proposed to be varied. This condition currently specifies the following:
That until the following works are completed to the satisfaction of the Local Planning
Authority and written confirmation as such is given to the applicant or owner or occupier:
1. Improvements to Wembley Park Station to achieve a capacity of 50,000 persons per
hour and
2. Construction of roads known as the Estate Access Corridor and the Stadium Access
Corridor
and unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the number of
major sporting events held at the stadium in any one year shall be restricted to no more
than 22 (to exclude European Cup and World Cup events where England/UK is the host

Document Imaged

DocRepF
Ref: 17/0368 Page 6 of 44

nation) and the number of major non-sporting events shall be restricted to 15. This shall
be described as the cap. Up to three additional major sporting events shall be permitted in
any one year provided that for each additional sporting event there is a reduction of two
non-sporting events in the same year.
If after two years following the completion of the stadium the works specified above have
not been completed, and until such time as the works have been completed, then
additional events over and above the cap specified above shall be permitted subject to the
number of spectators being limited to the capacity of the lower and middle tiers of the
stadium, leaving the upper tier unoccupied.
Note: for the purposes of this condition major event means an event in the stadium bowl
with a capacity in excess of 10,000 people.
Reason: The Local Planning Authority is of the view that major improvements to local
transport infrastructure is required before the number of major events at the stadium can
be increased significantly above their current levels.
4. Condition 33 was proposed to be removed. This condition reads as follows:
Temporary traffic management measures shall be provided for no more than 30 stadium
events per calendar year.
Reason: To enable the A406 North Circular Road to continue to be used efficiently as part
of the national system of routes for the through traffic in accordance with section 10(2) of
the Highways Act 1980 and to ensure the continued safety of traffic using that road.
5. This application is as a direct result of planning permissions granted by the London Borough
of Haringey for the Northumberland Development Project. This included the redevelopment
of Tottenham Hotspur’s current stadium at White Hart Lane and surrounding land for a
replacement 61,000 capacity football stadium. A significant amount of construction is being
undertaken throughout the current 2016/17 season while the existing White Hart Lane
Stadium remains in place, apart from one section of the North Stand which has been
demolished.
6. To complete the project the White Hart Lane Stadium is to be demolished in its entirety and
an alternative venue is therefore needed for THFC for the 2017/18 season. The new stadium
is scheduled to be fully operational for the start of the 2018/19 football season.
Environmental Impact Assessment
7. The application is subject to an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) which has been
submitted to support the planning application. This is made up of an Environmental
Statement (ES), which is supported by technical appendices, and a Non-Technical Summary.
A Planning Statement has also been submitted.
8. The ES includes a chap
[...]
l be exacerbated by the greater number of events. Objections have noted rowdy, unruly,
and abusive behaviour. Drunkenness, public urination, and litter have all been raised as
existing problems that can extend beyond the station. It is self-evident that amongst a
significant crowd (whether that is 51,000 or up to 90,000) that there are likely to be examples
of anti-social behaviour. The British Transport Police have commented that where away fans
travel more than 25km on the rail network they are more likely to engage in alcohol related
disorder, and there is potentially a greater number than currently visit White Hart Lane.
However, given that many of the Tottenham Hotspur fans will live within this radius, there is
potential for less alcohol related disorder than, for example, an FA Cup final where the two
teams are from outside of London. Nevertheless, it remains an issue of concern. Although it
is not possible for Tottenham Hotspur or WNSL to influence the behaviour of people when
they are some distance away from Wembley, there are some measures that can be
introduced to better manage the situation nearby than are currently in place. Whilst
Tottenham Hotspur can play at the stadium irrespective of the outcome of this application, an
increase in the number of higher capacity events would increase the risk of anti-social
behaviour occurring unless adequately mitigated.
67. In addition, it is considered that the accompanying section 106 legal agreement should
include further measures on to address public safety and anti-social behaviour within the
local area and a variety of mitigation measures are proposed. This includes the provision of
between 50 and 80 additional stewards for major events, to be deployed alongside existing
stewards. They will need to be deployed outside of the stadium to be effective in mitigating
this impact. Tottenham Hotspur will also use at least 15 “Fanbassadors” who will work
alongside the stewards. The applicant has also agreed to ensure
[...]
haviour over the course of a year, which is more difficult than for visitors on a one-off basis
such as the FA Cup final. Addressing transport issues will also contribute to reducing noise
and air quality issues.
129.
In summary, it is recognised that there is a level of impact being caused by major
events now, and that this would increase with an increase in the number of high capacity
major events. However, the measures proposed would ensure that this is mollified as much
as is reasonably achievable. All are considered necessary to mitigate the increased number
of matches which this application proposes. A further consideration is that Tottenham
Hotspur could use the stadium for major events up to 51,000 now without restriction, and
were they to do that then no additional mitigation measures would be formally secured. The
proposed additional mitigation would apply to Tottenham Hotspur events, and with some of
these being within the existing cap would represent a theoretical improvement for these
major events.
130.

The proposal is, on balance, recommended for approval.

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)
DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL
===================================================================================
Application No: 17/0368
To: Mr Thompson
Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners
14 Regent's Wharf
All Saints Street
N1 9RL
I refer to your application dated 25/01/2017 proposing the following:
Proposed variation of condition 3 (event cap, to allow 31 additional full capacity events) and removal of
condition 33 (temporary traffic management) of planning permission reference 99/2400, which was for:
Full planning application to consider the complete demolition of Wembley Stadium and clearance of the site
to provide a 90,000-seat sports and entertainment stadium (Use Class D2), 4750m2 of office
accommodation (Use Class B1), banqueting/conference facilities (Use Class D2), ancillary facilities including
catering, restaurant (Use Class A3), retail, kiosks (Use Class A1), toilets and servicing space; re-grading of
existing levels within the application site and removal of trees, alteration of existing and provision of new
access points (pedestrian and vehicular), and parking for up to 458 coaches, 43 mini-buses and 1,200 cars
or 2,900 cars (or combination thereof) including 250 Orange Badge parking spaces.
As approved, condition 3 stated that for two years following completion of the stadium, subject to the
completion of specific improvement works to Wembley Park Station and construction of roads known as
Estate Access Corridor and Stadium Access Corridor, the number of major sporting events held at the
stadium in any one year was restricted to no more than 22 (to exclude European Cup and World Cup events
where England/UK is the host nation), and the number of major non-sporting events to 15. After this,
additional events over and above this were permitted subject to the number of spectators being limited to the
capacity of the lower and middle tiers of the stadium. The proposal would allow for up to an additional 22
major sporting Tottenham Hotspur Football Club (THFC) events between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 2018.
A major event (which may or may not include THFC) would be considered to be an event in the stadium bowl
with a capacity in excess of 10,000 people.
The application includes the submission of an Environmental Statement.
and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Drawings originally approved under planning permission 99/2400
Plan Number
CL/4929/PA1
pa10001
pa10002
Trees Removed
pa10003
pa10005
pa10006
Level
pa10007
pa10009
pa10010
pa10011
pa10012
pa10013

Revision
0
00
02

Date Received
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002

Drawing Name
Application Boundary Plan
Location Plan
Demolition plan, Areas to be Re-graded,

04
00
03

08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002

Proposed Site Plan
Existing Site Plan
Proposed Level B2 – Lower Basement

04
04
01
01
01
01

08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002

Level B1 – Upper Basement Level
Level S0 – Lower Concourse
Level S1 – Lower Concourse Gallery
Level S2 – Club Concourse
Level S3 – Lower Hospitality
Level S4 – Upper Hospitality

pa10014
pa10015
pa10016
pa10017
pa10018
pa10023
pa10024
pa10025
pa10026
pa10027
pa10028
pa10029
pa10030
and

01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01

08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002

pa10031

01

08/02/2002

pa10033
pa10037
pa10038

01
01
01

08/02/2002
08/02/2002
08/02/2002

Level S5 – Upper Concourse
Level S6
Upper Deck Level – Full Bowl
Roof Plan – Roof Open
Roof Plan – Roof Closed
Sections Facing West
Sections Facing North
Elevations – North and South
Elevations – East and West
North Façade Detail Section and Elevation
South Façade Detail Section and Elevation
NW Façade Detail Section and Elevation
Proposed Bowl Configurations - Football
Rugby
Proposed Bowl Configurations – concert
seating on pitch
Proposed Bowl Configuration – Athletics
Bowl perspective (illustrative)
Perspective of exterior (illustrative)

Supporting documents submitted under this application
Planning Summary
Planning Statement
Statement of Community Engagement
Environmental Statement comprising:
· Non-Technical Summary
· Chapter A – Introduction, Background, Scope;
· Chapter B – Description of Site and Development;
· Chapter C – Socio-Economics;
· Chapter D – Transportation (including Event Day Spectator Travel Plan)
· Chapter E – Air Quality;
· Chapter F – Noise and Vibration; and
· Chapter G – Cumulative Effects.
at Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 0WS
The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date: 15/03/2017

Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are
aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the
Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
DnStdG

Document Imaged

DocRepF
Ref: 17/0368 Page 14 of 44

SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 17/0368
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL
1

The proposed development is in general accordance with the:National Planning Policy Framework
London Plan March 2016
Brent LDF Core Strategy 2010
Brent Wembley Area Action Plan 2015
Brent Local Plan Development Management Policies 2016

1

That until the following works are completed to the satisfaction ofthe Local Planning Authority
and written conﬁrmation as such is given to the applicant or owner or occupier:
1. Improvements to Wembley Park Station to achieve a capacity of 50,000 persons per hour
and
2. Construction of roads known as the Estate Access Corridor and the Stadium Access
Corridor
and unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the number of major
sporting events held at the stadium in any one year shall be restricted to no more than 22 (to
exclude European Cup and World Cup events where England/UK is the host nation) and the
number of major non sporting events shall be restricted to 15. This shall be described as the
cap. Up to three additional major sporting events shall be permitted in any one year provided
that for each additional sporting event there is a reduction of two non sporting events in the
same year.
Up to 22 additional major sporting THFC events shall be permitted between 1 August 2017 and
31 July 2018.
If after two years following the completion of the stadium the works speciﬁed above have not
been completed, and until such time as the works have been completed, then additional events
over and above the cap speciﬁed above shall be permitted subject to the number of spectators
being limited to the capacity of the lower and middle tiers of the stadium, leaving the upper tier
unoccupied.
Note: for the purposes of this condition major event means an event in the stadium bowl with a
capacity in excess of 10,000 people which may or may not involve Tottenham Hotspur Football
Club and major sporting THFC event means an event involving Tottenham Hotspur Football
Club where the lower, middle and upper tiers of the stadium may be occupied.

2

Temporary traffic management measures shall be provided for no more than 59 stadium events
per calendar year.
Reason: To enable the A406 North Circular Road to continue to be used efficiently as part of the
national system of routes for through traffic in accordance with section 10(2) of the Highways
Act 1980 and to ensure the continued safety of traffic using that road.

3

The full wording of the remainder of the conditions for this application will be completed prior to
the determination of this planning application.

INFORMATIVES
1

For the avoidance of doubt, the year within which the "cap" on full capacity events set out in
Condition 1 is applicable (excluding the additional 22 major sporting "Tottenham Hotspur
Football Club Events") starts on 1 April each year and ends on 31 March during the following
year.

Document Imaged

DocRepF
Ref: 17/0368 Page 15 of 44

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Chris Heather, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 5353



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 23 March 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillor Agha (Vice-Chair in the Chair) and Councillors Kabir (substitute 
for Councillor Marquis), Long, J Mitchell Murray, Moher, Pitruzzella and Maurice

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Choudhary, Colwill, Kansagra, Perrin, Mili Patel, Ketan 
Sheth, Stopp and Krupa Sheth. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marquis and Hylton.

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

None.

The following approaches made to members in connection with the application, 
having been notified to the Monitoring Officer, were recorded:

Councillors Maurice and Pitruzzella received an email from Dr Mayank Shah.
Councillor Pitruzzella received an email from Alex Rofaila.
All members received an email from Dr Michael Calderbank.
All members received an email from Denise Cheong requesting them to sign  a 
petition.
Councillors Agha and Kabir received an email from Chris Bryant.
Councillor Agha received an email from Bablas Jewellers and Watch repairers.
Councillor Long received an email from Danes and Empire Court residents.

2. Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 0WS (Ref. 17/0368)

PROPOSAL:  Proposed variation of condition 3 (event cap, to allow 31 additional 
full capacity events) and removal of condition 33 (temporary traffic management) 
of planning permission reference 99/2400, which was for:

Full planning application to consider the complete demolition of Wembley Stadium 
and clearance of the site to provide a 90,000-seat sports and entertainment 
stadium (Use Class D2), 4750m2 of office accommodation (Use Class B1), 
banqueting/conference facilities (Use Class D2), ancillary facilities including 
catering, restaurant (Use Class A3), retail, kiosks (Use Class A1), toilets and 
servicing space; re-grading of existing levels within the application site and 
removal of trees, alteration of existing and provision of new access points 
(pedestrian and vehicular), and parking for up to 458 coaches, 43 mini-buses and 
1,200 cars or 2,900 cars (or combination thereof) including 250 Orange Badge 
parking spaces.



2

As approved, condition 3 stated that for two years following completion of the 
stadium, subject to the completion of specific improvement works to Wembley 
Park Station and construction of roads known as Estate Access Corridor and 
Stadium Access Corridor, the number of major sporting events held at the stadium 
in any one year was restricted to no more than 22 (to exclude European Cup and 
World Cup events where England/UK is the host nation), and the number of major 
non-sporting events to 15. After this, additional events over and above this were 
permitted subject to the number of spectators being limited to the capacity of the 
lower and middle tiers of the stadium. The proposal would allow for up to an 
additional 22 major sporting Tottenham Hotspur Football Club (THFC) events 
between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 2018.
A major event (which may or may not include THFC) would be considered to be an 
event in the stadium bowl with a capacity in excess of 10,000 people.
The application includes the submission of an Environmental Statement.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Resolve to grant planning permission, subject to the completion of a satisfactory 
deed of variation to the existing Section 106 legal agreement to achieve the 
matters set out in the report, delegate authority to the Head of Planning to make 
minor changes to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary 
or add conditions, informatives) prior to the decision, provided that the Head of 
Planning is satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as 
deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by the Committee nor 
that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been 
reached by the committee.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the proposal and responded to 
members’ questions.  He referenced the supplementary report which provided 
additional detail on some of the mitigation measures proposed, and some 
additional measures beyond what was contained within the main committee report. 
In his view the measures amplified in the main and supplementary reports would 
assist to mitigate the impacts of the greater number of major events which the 
application proposed. He added that Section 106 financial contributions were 
secured in the original planning consent.  

Dr Ruth Kosmin spoke on behalf of Barnhill Residents’ Association (BHRA) 
objecting to the proposal, including on the grounds that the cost benefit analysis 
submitted was inadequate and should not be taken into account. 

Dr Michael Calderbank objected to the proposal on behalf of Wembley Park 
Residents’ Association, including on the grounds that it is unnecessary and 
inappropriate to amend the current cap, impact on amenity of residents because of 
anti-social behaviour, and insufficient mitigation measures. 

Denise Cheong representing Wembley Champions spoke in objection to the 
proposal, including on the grounds of failure to meet obligations under the current 
condition in terms of infrastructure provision, impact of full event days on existing 
road and public transport network, strain on local businesses and residents, all 
leading to detrimental impact on quality of life. 



3

D Bablas on behalf of Wembley High Road Businesses Association spoke in 
objection to the proposal, including on the grounds of impact on some of the 
businesses as leisure time shoppers are deterred from coming to the High Rd;  
parking problems exacerbated on event days; impact of additional people on 
quality of High Street environment. 

Fatema-Karim Khaku representing BHRA also spoke in objection to the proposal, 
including on these grounds: submitted transport study was inadequate; there was 
a lack of empirical evidence and robust analysis; failure to properly consider 
impact on the tube network; overall, unacceptable impact on the transport 
infrastructure. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor 
Choudhary, ward member, stated that he had been approached by members of 
BHRA. Councillor Choudhary objected to the proposal on the grounds that it did 
not contain adequate information to assess the environmental, transport and 
business impacts.  He added that in addition to increased anti-social behaviour, 
the proposal would put a strain on the road network in the area. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor 
Stopp stated that he had been approached by local residents. Councillor Stopp 
stated that the potential benefits of the proposal would be outweighed by the costs 
to the area including fear of anti-social behaviour and increased litter (evidenced 
by the increase in the caseload from his constituents) and undesirable precedent.

Alice Lester (Head of Planning) read out in full, the written statements submitted 
by Councillors Butt and Ketan Sheth (ward members).

Chris Bryant representing the applicant, Wembley National Stadium Limited 
(WNSL) addressed the Committee and answered members’ questions 

Donna-Maria Cullen on behalf of THFC addressed the Committee and answered 
members’ questions.  

In the ensuing discussion, members questioned the applicants on a number of 
issues including search for alternative venues, measures to reduce impact on local 
traders, transport and amenity impacts and the cost of policing.  Members heard 
that following a wide ranging search, Wembley Stadium was identified as the most 
preferred site that would suit the needs and aspirations of THFC.  The applicants 
continued that as a direct result of local views, full capacity events had been 
revised to 22 and that attending fans would be given a directory of local traders 
where they could shop.  They reiterated the mitigation measures to address the 
transport and amenity impacts. Donna-Maria Cullen added that it was proposed to 
form a committee consisting  of residents and officers to look after the interests of 
the residents of the area as well as to ensure that the conditions and informative 
were implemented properly. 



4

Tony Kennedy and John Fletcher from the Council’s from Highways and 
Transportation outlined additional measures to reduce transport impact.    

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting: For 6; Against 1; Abstention 0)

Note:  The Committee voted to disapply the guillotine procedure to enable 
members to continue consideration of the application beyond 10:00pm.

The meeting closed at 10.04 pm

A AGHA
Vice Chair in the Chair


